

Nos. 22-5036 & 22-5037

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH; HEALTHY GULF; SIERRA CLUB;
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of
the Interior; LAURA DANIEL-DAVIS, in her official capacity
as Assistant Secretary of the Interior for Land and Minerals
Management; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT,

Defendants-Appellees,

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE and STATE OF
LOUISIANA,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for District of Columbia
Case No. 1:21-cv-02317-RC (Hon. Rudolph Contreras)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BP EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION INC.
SUPPORTING INTERVENORS-DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Allon Kedem
John P. Elwood
Dirk C. Phillips
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 952-5000
allon.kedem@arnoldporter.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1).....	i
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 26.1.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING.....	iii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS.....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	ix
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court Conflated the Environmental Effects of Ancillary Activities at Stage Two with the Effects of Production at Stage Four.....	7
A. Statutory and Ripeness Principles Require Agencies to Analyze the Environmental Effects Only of “Proposed Actions”	7
B. NEPA Requires the Agency to Consider the Environmental Effects of Ancillary Activities Authorized at Stage Two.....	11
C. NEPA Does Not Require the Agency, at Stage Two, to Consider Downstream Effects of Potential Future Oil and Gas Production at Stage Four	13
1. The Statute Requires Consideration of the Environmental Consequences of the “Proposed Action” Only	14

2. Downstream Climate Effects of Potential Future
Production Are Not Ripe for Consideration at Stage
Two16

II. BP Agrees With the Remedy Sought By Chevron.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	9, 16
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8, 9, 16, 17, 19, 20, 23
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	21
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7, 9, 11, 22, 23
<i>Fisheries Survival Fund v. Haaland</i> , 858 Fed. Appx. 371 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	9, 10, 21
<i>Friends of the Capital Crescent Trail v. Federal Transit Admin.</i> , 877 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10
Statutes	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 4332(2)(C).....	8, 14, 15, 20
§ 4332(2)(C)(i).....	3, 12, 15
§ 4332(2)(C)(ii).....	3, 4, 12, 14

43 U.S.C.	
§ 1337(a)(1).....	11
§ 1340(g)(3).....	18
§ 1349(c)(2).....	21
§ 1351	18
§ 1351(h)(1)	18
§ 1351(h)(1)(D)(i).....	18

Regulations & Rules

30 C.F.R.	
§ 550.207 (2011).....	12
§ 550.208 (2011).....	12
40 C.F.R.	
§ 1502.9(d)(1)(ii) (2019).....	20
§ 1508.7 (2019).....	14
D.C. Cir. R. 29(d).....	2

Other Authorities

Letter from Downey Magallanes, Head of Pol’y & Fed. Gov’t Affs., US, BP America, Inc., to Brenda Mallory, Chair, Council on Env’t Quality, <i>Re: Comments on the National Environmental Policy Act Implementing Regulations (Phase 1)</i> (Nov. 22, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2p8a5ys2	2
